

No. 20-1507

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE &
PISTOL CLUBS, INC.; and BLAKE ELLMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW J. BRUCK, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of New Jersey, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER
HARTMAN
& WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
(201) 967-8040

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Second Amendment Question..... 2

II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Takings Question..... 8

III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve
These Exceptionally Important Questions..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	5
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	9
<i>Chicago, B&Q Ry. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	9, 11
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020).....	7, 11

<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1865 (2020).....	11
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
Rule	
S.Ct. R. 12	7
